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Agenda Item 6



possible, and preferably by the 14 January 2026, to allow sufficient time to make the necessary
arrangements.
The agenda for the meeting will be available to view on the Council’s website approximately 3
working days prior to the meeting, using the following link:
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=289
 
With regard to your query about the rateable value, it appears the premises may have made an
error when notifying us, as the top floor was not included. However, after reviewing both rateable
values, they total £30,800, and the applicants have paid the correct application fee since this
falls within the appropriate band (Band B – £4,301 to £33,000). Once the premises have been
refurbished, the Valuation Office will reassess the property, and any future annual fee will reflect
the new valuation.
 
I am unable to comment on representations that have not been submitted by the responsible
authorities, it is for them to raise any concerns they may have regarding the licensing objectives. 
However, I can advise that all responsible authorities have had sight of the proposed new plans. 
The consultation period has now ended and the opportunity to make representation has now
passed.
 
Our records confirm that the full variation application was advertised in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act, and as no representations were received during the
consultation period, the variation was granted.
 
Kind regards
Tania
 

Tania Jardim
Licensing Officer
Housing & Public Protection
T. 01202 123789
licensing@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
bcpcouncil.gov.uk
 

 
 
 
 
 
From: Bill Soper  
Sent: 07 January 2026 16:53
To: Tania Jardim <tania.jardim@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>
Cc: Dorset Police Licensing <licensing@dorset.pnn.police.uk>; Councillor John Challinor
<John.Challinor@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>; Jon Bishop <Jon.Bishop@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>; 

Subject: Re: SYC/ Lazyjacks Licensing Objection

 
Tania
 
Having taken some advice on this matter, I would note that the rateable value for this new premises
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License is not only wrong but would also exceed the range you outlined. 
 
Utilising the first floor as a Cafe and Premises, using the VOA figure of £180 per sq m on the
floorspace would result in a rates payment of £26,575 just for this space. When added to the
£22,000 for the ground floor this amounts £48,575.
 
This appears to me to be a device to avoid paying the correct Licensing Fee for the unauthorised
space requesting a new License.
 
We do of course have the option to review the application and any decision made on this basis in the
Magistrates Court and Judicially Review the position on the Wednesbury reasonableness and
irrationality, if necessary.
 
Kind regards
 
Mr & Mrs Soper
 
 
Many thanks
 
Bill
 
Bill Soper
 
Sent from my iPad

From: Bill Soper 
Sent: Wednesday, January 7, 2026 11:28:26 AM
To: Tania Jardim <tania.jardim@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>
Cc: Dorset Police Licensing <licensing@dorset.pnn.police.uk>; Councillor John Challinor
<John.Challinor@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>; Jon Bishop <Jon.Bishop@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>; 

Subject: Re: SYC/ Lazyjacks Licensing Objection

 
Tania
 
Thank you for your prompt response. 
 
Thank you for advising me on the fee range but that does not change the fact that their rateable value
stated is still a false declaration and the form makes it clear that that is an offence. The application
form is incorrect.
 
I am surprised that Planning has not objected to this application given the extensive history of the
owner/ operator making numerous false statements and claims to try and get an inappropriate
freestanding restaurant on this site in a residential area. I suspect the Planners were not aware that
the bar area represents a 158% increase over existing. Without the forms and drawings  it would be
impossible for them to determine this as there are no details on the consultation documents.
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Hopefully they will now be able to comment on that before the hearing. You should be aware that we
have previously sought counsels advice on the legality of the restaurant increasing to this size.
 
I am not suprised that Environmental Health made no comment as our interactions with them have
often been unrecorded and their responses contradictory and inaccurate, hence having to deal with
it ourselves.
 
The March 2021 application for the hours was never seen by us nor were we directly consulted
although I suspect that is not require under the act. I also suspect that no notices were posted
around the site as I always check the planning notices that I see in order to comment on the
numerous disingenuous applications that the owners make. This time we only noticed one sign (blue
colour) in the entire area.
 
I look forward to the hearing in due course but overall it seems fundamentally wrong as a principle
that local residents in a residential area are not formally notified of a proposal of such size or that
the Licensing Committee do not actually review the location of these applications.
 
Kind regards
 
Mr & Mrs Soper
 
Many thanks
 
Bill
 
Bill Soper
 
Sent from my iPad

From: Tania Jardim <tania.jardim@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>
Sent: Wednesday, January 7, 2026 9:42:06 AM
To: bsoper
Cc: Dorset Police Licensing <licensing@dorset.pnn.police.uk>; Councillor John Challinor
<John.Challinor@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>; Jon Bishop <Jon.Bishop@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>; 

Subject: RE: SYC/ Lazyjacks Licensing Objection

 
Dear Mr Soper,
 
Thank you for your email and for confirming that you wish your representation to stand.  I shall
send this email and the previous one to the applicant’s solicitor and ensure that it forms part of
my report to the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
I will try and address the points you raised below to the best of my ability.
 
Thank you for providing the information regarding the rateable value. While the rate stated on
the application differs from what you believe to be the correct rateable value, the fee paid for the
application, which is also used to determine future annual fees, has been calculated and paid
correctly. The premises falls within Band B (£4,301 to £33,000), and the correct band fee has
been paid. Therefore, the application is considered valid.

6



 
I acknowledge your explanation that the licensable area will increase.  It is my understanding
this is the reason that the applicants have applied for this licence, to ensure that their licence
accurately reflects the correct licensable area. 
 
Licensing and Planning are two separate regimes, each with its own requirements and
enforcement processes and a licensing application doesn’t always follow on from a planning
application. Obtaining a licence does not automatically grant planning permission, and vice
versa. It is the responsibility of the licence holder or applicant to ensure that they have all
necessary consents in place to lawfully operate under both regimes. Failure to comply with either
remit may result in enforcement action by the relevant authority.
 
I can confirm that Planning is a consultee for licensing applications and have responded with no
objections to this application. I can also confirm that we have not received any representations
from the responsible authorities, such as Dorset Police or Environmental Health.
 
As previously explained, the premises licence currently in place permits the supply of alcohol
from 07:00 to 23:00, Monday to Sunday. If the restaurant chooses not to operate during these
hours, that remains entirely at the operator’s discretion.  The premises extended their hours for
the supply of alcohol in March 2021.  This was done by way of a full variation application, and
our records indicate it was advertised as required by the Licensing Act and as no
representations were received, the variation was granted.
 
With regard to the existing premises licence, the Licensing Act 2003 does not provide for
existing licensed hours to be amended or revisited unless:

(a) there is evidence that the licensing objectives are being undermined and a review application
is submitted, or
(b) a variation application is made where the proposed changes to hours form part of that
application.
 
If a variation application does not include changes to hours, those hours cannot be
reconsidered.
 
In this particular case, as the application in question is for a new premises licence, the proposed
hours are open to consideration, and your representation regarding these hours will be taken
into account. To clarify, you may comment on the hours applied for in this new application, but
you cannot seek a decrease or alteration to the hours currently authorised under the existing
licence.
 
I trust the above provides some clarification. 
 
I shall be in contact in due course once a hearing has been scheduled.
 
Kind regards
Tania
 
 

Tania Jardim
Licensing Officer
Housing & Public Protection
T. 01202 123789
licensing@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
bcpcouncil.gov.uk
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From: Bill Soper
To: Tania Jardim
Cc: Dorset Police Licensing; Councillor John Challinor; Jon Bishop; 
Subject: Re: SYC/ Lazyjacks Licensing Objection
Date: 07 January 2026 11:28:31
Attachments: image002.png

Tania

Thank you for your prompt response. 

Thank you for advising me on the fee range but that does not change the fact that their rateable value
stated is still a false declaration and the form makes it clear that that is an offence. The application
form is incorrect.

I am surprised that Planning has not objected to this application given the extensive history of the
owner/ operator making numerous false statements and claims to try and get an inappropriate
freestanding restaurant on this site in a residential area. I suspect the Planners were not aware that
the bar area represents a 158% increase over existing. Without the forms and drawings  it would be
impossible for them to determine this as there are no details on the consultation documents.
Hopefully they will now be able to comment on that before the hearing. You should be aware that we
have previously sought counsels advice on the legality of the restaurant increasing to this size.

I am not suprised that Environmental Health made no comment as our interactions with them have
often been unrecorded and their responses contradictory and inaccurate, hence having to deal with
it ourselves.

The March 2021 application for the hours was never seen by us nor were we directly consulted
although I suspect that is not require under the act. I also suspect that no notices were posted
around the site as I always check the planning notices that I see in order to comment on the
numerous disingenuous applications that the owners make. This time we only noticed one sign (blue
colour) in the entire area.

I look forward to the hearing in due course but overall it seems fundamentally wrong as a principle
that local residents in a residential area are not formally notified of a proposal of such size or that
the Licensing Committee do not actually review the location of these applications.

Kind regards

Mr & Mrs Soper

Many thanks

Bill

Bill Soper

Sent from my iPad
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ATTACHMENTS TO MR SOPER’S EMAIL OF TUESDAY 06.01.26 @ 22:09 
INCLUDED IN REPRESENTATION 3 OF APPENDIX 4 OF REPORT 
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